

Electronically Delivered

April 24, 2024

Licensee

Mangers Way Home  
10652 Alison Way  
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077

RE: Project Number(s) SL35473016

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on April 5, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

### **STATE CORRECTION ORDERS**

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the violations; **however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.**

### **DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

### **CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

**<https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm>**

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: **<https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa>**. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at [susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us](mailto:susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us) or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,



Jess Schoenecker, Supervisor  
State Evaluation Team  
Email: [jess.schoenecker@state.mn.us](mailto:jess.schoenecker@state.mn.us)  
Telephone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000	<p>Initial Comments</p> <p>*****ATTENTION*****</p> <p>ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER</p> <p>In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are issued pursuant to a survey.</p> <p>Determination of whether violations are corrected requires compliance with all requirements provided at the Statute number indicated below. When Minnesota Statute contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance.</p> <p>INITIAL COMMENTS: SL#35473016</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, through April 5, 2024, the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a survey at the above provider, and the following correction orders are issued. At the time of the survey, there were 4 active residents; 4 receiving services under the Assisted Living license.</p>	0 000	<p>Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living with Dementia Care facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute number and the corresponding text of the state Statute out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state requirement after the statement, "This Minnesota requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the evaluators' findings is the Time Period for Correction.</p> <p>PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.</p> <p>THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES.</p> <p>THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31 SUBDIVISION 1-3.</p>	
0 110 SS=C	144G.10 Subdivision 1a Assisted living director license required	0 110		

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 110	<p>Continued From page 1</p> <p>Each assisted living facility must employ an assisted living director licensed or permitted by the Board of Executives for Long Term Services and Supports.</p> <p>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure the licensed assisted living director (LALD) was listed as the Director of Record for the licensee through the Board of Executives for Long-Term Service and Supports (BELTSS) website. This had the potential to affect all the licensee's residents, staff, and visitors.</p> <p>This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all the residents).</p> <p>The findings include:</p> <p>LALD-A was licensed on February 9, 2022.</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, at 10:15 a.m., during the entrance conference, LALD/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A stated they were not aware they were required to identify themselves as the Director of Record on the BELTSS website. LALD/CNS-A stated would log into the BELTSS website to identify themselves as the Director of Record.</p> <p>The BELTSS website accessed on March 25,</p>	0 110		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 110	Continued From page 2  2024, at 1:23 p.m., indicated LALD/CNS-A was licensed but was not listed as the Director of Record for the licensee.  No further information was provided.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Two (2) days	0 110		
0 480 SS=F	144G.41 Subd 1 (13) (i) (B) Minimum requirements  (13) offer to provide or make available at least the following services to residents: (B) food must be prepared and served according to the Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter 4626; and  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to ensure food was prepared and served according to the Minnesota Food Code.  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all the residents).  The findings include:  Please refer to the document titled, Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report (FBEIR) dated April 1, 2024, for the specific	0 480		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	<p>Continued From page 3</p> <p>Minnesota Food Code violations. The Inspection Report was provided to the licensee within 24 hours of the inspection.</p> <p>TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Please refer to the FBEIR for any compliance dates.</p>	0 480		
0 630 SS=F	<p>144G.42 Subd. 6 (b) Compliance with requirements for reporting ma</p> <p>(b) The facility must develop and implement an individual abuse prevention plan for each vulnerable adult. The plan shall contain an individualized review or assessment of the person's susceptibility to abuse by another individual, including other vulnerable adults; the person's risk of abusing other vulnerable adults; and statements of the specific measures to be taken to minimize the risk of abuse to that person and other vulnerable adults. For purposes of the abuse prevention plan, abuse includes self-abuse.</p> <p>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to develop an individual abuse prevention plan (IAPP) with the required content for one resident (R3).</p> <p>This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a client's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a client's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the clients).</p>	0 630		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 630	<p>Continued From page 4</p> <p>The findings include:</p> <p>R3 was admitted on December 20, 2023.</p> <p>R3's IAPP dated January 3, 2024, indicated R3 is at risk to be abused and did not include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- the resident's susceptibility to abuse by another individual, including other vulnerable adults;</li> <li>-the resident's risk of abusing other vulnerable adults; and</li> <li>- statements of specific measures to be taken to minimize the risk of abuse to that person and other vulnerable adults.</li> </ul> <p>On April 1, 2024, at 3:00 p.m., licensed assisted living director/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A confirmed R3's IAPP did not address the above noted areas of risk or include statements of specific measures to be taken to minimize risks. LALD/CNS-A stated was not aware of the required contents of the IAPP and the IAPP was completed based on the questions shown in the electronic health record (RTasks).</p> <p>The licensee's Vulnerable Adult policy dated July 24, 2023, indicated the licensee developed individualized vulnerable adult abuse prevention plans to identify risks and develop measures to minimize maltreatment based on identified information.</p> <p>No further information provided.</p> <p>TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days</p>	0 630		
0 680 SS=F	144G.42 Subd. 10 Disaster planning and emergency preparedness	0 680		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	<p>Continued From page 5</p> <p>(a) The facility must meet the following requirements:</p> <p>(1) have a written emergency disaster plan that contains a plan for evacuation, addresses elements of sheltering in place, identifies temporary relocation sites, and details staff assignments in the event of a disaster or an emergency;</p> <p>(2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently;</p> <p>(3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to all residents;</p> <p>(4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor; and</p> <p>(5) have a written policy and procedure regarding missing residents.</p> <p>(b) The facility must provide emergency and disaster training to all staff during the initial staff orientation and annually thereafter and must make emergency and disaster training annually available to all residents. Staff who have not received emergency and disaster training are allowed to work only when trained staff are also working on site.</p> <p>(c) The facility must meet any additional requirements adopted in rule.</p> <p>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to have a written emergency preparedness plan (EPP) with all the required content. This had the potential to affect all visitors, employees, and residents.</p> <p>This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and</p>	0 680		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	<p>Continued From page 6</p> <p>is issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents).</p> <p>The findings include:</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, at approximately 11:30 p.m., licensed assisted living director/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A provided a binder and indicated the contents were the licensee's EPP.</p> <p>The licensee's EPP dated April 2, 2023, lacked an individualized plan to include all the required content below:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>-missing resident quarterly review;</li> <li>-description of the population served by licensee;</li> <li>-process for EP cooperation with state and local EP officials/organizations;</li> <li>-development of all policies/procedures (P/P) based on HVA assessment;</li> <li>-development of a communication plan; and</li> <li>-EP training and testing program.</li> </ul> <p>On April 1, 2024, at approximately 12:30 p.m., administrator (A)-B acknowledged the licensee's EPP lacked the above listed required content. A-B stated the licensee's EPP was a work in progress and was not aware of all the requirements of Appendix Z.</p> <p>The licensee's Emergency Preparedness policy dated July 24, 2023, indicated the licensee would have an EPP in place to assure the safety and well-being of residents and staff during periods of an emergency or disaster that disrupts services.</p> <p>No further information provided.</p>	0 680		
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION:				

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680  02110 SS=F	<p>Continued From page 7</p> <p>Twenty-One (21) days</p> <p>144G.82 Subd. 3 Policies</p> <p>(a) In addition to the policies and procedures required in the licensing of all facilities, the assisted living facility with dementia care licensee must develop and implement policies and procedures that address the:</p> <p>(1) philosophy of how services are provided based upon the assisted living facility licensee's values, mission, and promotion of person-centered care and how the philosophy shall be implemented;</p> <p>(2) evaluation of behavioral symptoms and design of supports for intervention plans, including nonpharmacological practices that are person-centered and evidence-informed;</p> <p>(3) wandering and egress prevention that provides detailed instructions to staff in the event a resident elopes;</p> <p>(4) medication management, including an assessment of residents for the use and effects of medications, including psychotropic medications;</p> <p>(5) staff training specific to dementia care;</p> <p>(6) description of life enrichment programs and how activities are implemented;</p> <p>(7) description of family support programs and efforts to keep the family engaged;</p> <p>(8) limiting the use of public address and intercom systems for emergencies and evacuation drills only;</p> <p>(9) transportation coordination and assistance to and from outside medical appointments; and</p> <p>(10) safekeeping of residents' possessions.</p> <p>(b) The policies and procedures must be provided to residents and the residents' legal and designated representatives at the time of</p>	0 680  02110		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02110	<p>Continued From page 8 move-in.</p> <p>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure the assisted living facility with dementia care provided the required policies and procedures to two of two residents (R2, R3).</p> <p>This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all the residents).</p> <p>The findings include:</p> <p>R2 was admitted on January 19, 2024.</p> <p>R3 was admitted on December 20, 2023.</p> <p>R2 and R3's records lacked evidence the resident or residents' representative were provided the additional required policies and procedures for assisted living facilities with dementia care.</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, at approximately 3:30 p.m., licensed assistant living director/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A and administrator (A)-B acknowledged the residents' records lacked evidence the policies and procedures were provided. A-B stated the licensee had created the policies and procedures but were not aware they were required to be provided to the residents or residents' representatives. A-B indicated the policies and procedures were not provided to any residents or residents' representatives.</p>	02110		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02110	<p>Continued From page 9</p> <p>The licensee's Policies Specific to Assisted living with Dementia Care policy dated July 24, 2023, indicated the policies would be provided to each resident at the time of move in.</p> <p>No further information provided.</p> <p>TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days</p>	02110		
02310 SS=D	<p>144G.91 Subd. 4 (a) Appropriate care and services</p> <p>(a) Residents have the right to care and assisted living services that are appropriate based on the resident's needs and according to an up-to-date service plan subject to accepted health care standards.</p> <p>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to provide care and services according to acceptable health care, medical or nursing standards for one resident (R3) who utilized hospital side rails.</p> <p>This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred only occasionally).</p> <p>The findings include:</p>	02310		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  35473	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  04/05/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MANGERS WAY HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	<p>Continued From page 10</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, at approximately 11:00 a.m., during facility tour, the surveyor observed a hospital style bed with raised bilateral (both sides of the bed) upper half side rails on R3's occupied hospital bed.</p> <p>R3 was admitted to the licensee on December 20, 2023.</p> <p>R3's registered nurse (RN) assessment dated January 3, 2024, indicated R3's bilateral side rail zones one through four were measured and are within the parameters of FDA guidelines (4 3/4 inches and 2 3/8 inches). The assessment lacked documentation of actual measurements for R3's side rails on zones one through four.</p> <p>On April 1, 2024, at 2:30 p.m., licensed assisted living director/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A stated there were no actual measurements for R3's side rails that could be found and was unsure why R3's side rail measurements were not completed.</p> <p>The licensee's Side Rail Use policy dated July 24, 2023, indicated documentation regarding side rails will include the measurements and inspecting the side rails for any functional problems or maintenance issues.</p> <p>The Food and Drug Administration's (FDA), A Guide to Bed Safety, revised April 2010, included the following information: "When bed rails are used, perform an on-going assessment of the patient's physical and mental status, closely monitor high-risk patients. The FDA also identified; "Patients who have problems with memory, sleeping, incontinence, pain, uncontrolled body movement, or who get out of bed and walk unsafely without assistance, must</p>	02310		

## Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>35473</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>04/05/2024</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>MANGERS WAY HOME</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  <b>10652 ALISON WAY INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	<p>Continued From page 11</p> <p>be carefully assessed for the best ways to keep them from harm, such as falling. Assessment by the patient's health care team will help to determine how best to keep the patient safe." On page 21, Table 3 Summary of FDA Hospital Bed Dimensional Limit Recommendations indicated specific measurement limits for each entrapment zone.</p> <p>No further information provided.</p> <p>TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days</p>	02310		

Type: Full  
Date: 04/01/24  
Time: 12:24:11  
Report: 1036241062

## Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

**Location:**

Managers Way Home  
10652 Alison Way  
Inver Grove Heights, MN55077  
Dakota County, 19

**Establishment Info:**

ID #: 0038097  
Risk:  
Announced Inspection: No

**License Categories:**

Expires on: / /

**Operator:**

Phone #: 6519832005  
ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

**2-200 Employee Health****2-201.11C*****\*\* Priority 1 \*\****

MN Rule 4626.0040C The person in charge must record all reports of diarrhea or vomiting made by food employees and report those illnesses to the regulatory authority at the specific request of the regulatory authority.

NO EMPLOYEE ILLNESS LOG ON SITE. EXAMPLE MDH ILLNESS LOG WAS EMAILED TO ESTABLISHMENT AND EXCLUSION REQUIREMENTS EXPLAINED DURING INSPECTION.

*Comply By: 04/04/24*

**3-300B Protection from Contamination: cross-contamination, eggs****3-302.11A(1)*****\*\* Priority 1 \*\****

MN Rule 4626.0235A(1) Separate raw animal foods during storage, preparation, holding, and display from ready-to-eat foods to prevent cross-contamination.

OBSERVED EGGS AND RAW FISH IN THE FRIDGE BEING STORED OVER RTE FOODS. ISSUE CORRECTED ON SITE.

*Comply By: 04/01/24*

**3-800 Highly Susceptible Populations****3-801.11D*****\*\* Priority 1 \*\****

MN Rule 4626.0447D Discontinue contacting any ready-to-eat foods with bare hands when serving a highly susceptible population.

OBSERVED A STAFF MEMBER GRAB AND SLICE A PEAR WITHOUT GLOVES. DISCUSSED IMPORTANCE OF NO BARE HAND CONTACT WITH RTE FOODS.

*Comply By: 04/01/24*

Type: Full  
Date: 04/01/24  
Time: 12:24:11  
Report: 1036241062  
Managers Way Home

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 2

## 4-700 Sanitizing Equipment and Utensils

MN Rule 4626.0905B Sanitize food contact surfaces of equipment and utensils after cleaning by using mechanical hot water operations that achieve a utensil surface temperature of 160 degrees F (71 degrees C) and are set up and maintained in accordance with the specifications of NSF International and the manufacturer's data plate.

THE DISH MACHINE WAS NOT ABLE TO REACH THE REQUIRED UST FOR PROPER SANITIZING.  
REPAIR AND MAINTAIN

Comply By: 04/22/24

## 3-500C Microbial Control: date marking

**3-501.17B**      **\*\* Priority 2 \*\***

MN Rule 4626.0400B Mark the refrigerated, ready-to-eat, TCS food prepared and packaged in a processing plant and opened and held for more than 24 hours in the food establishment using an effective method to indicate the date by which the food must be consumed on the premises, sold, or discarded. The date must not exceed the manufacturer's use-by-date.

OBSERVED OPENED CONTAINERS OF SPINACH/ARTICHOKE DIP AND YOGURT IN THE FRIDGE WITH NO DATE LABEL. DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN A CONSISTENT DATE MARKING PROCEDURE. ITEMS DISCARDED ON SITE.

Comply By: 04/01/24

## 4-300 Equipment Numbers and Capacities

MN Rule 4626.0710B Provide a readily accessible, irreversible registering temperature indicator for measuring the utensil surface temperature in mechanical hot water warewashing operations

THE WATERPROOF LOLLIPOP THERMOMETER WAS NOT FUNCTIONING. REPLACE AND MAINTAIN

Comply By: 04/22/24

## 3-300C Protection from Contamination: equipment/utensils, consumers

3-305.11A

MN Rule 4626.0300A Store all food in a clean, dry location; where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and at least 6 inches above the floor.

OBSERVED A BAG OF RICE BEING STORED DIRECTLY ON THE FLOOR IN THE DRY STORAGE AREA. COMPLY WITH ABOVE RULE.

Comply By: 04/22/24

# Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

UTENSIL SURFACE TEMP: = at 150 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISH MACHINE

Violation Issued: Yes

# Food and Equipment Temperatures

Type: Full  
Date: 04/01/24  
Time: 12:24:11  
Report: 1036241062  
Managers Way Home

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 3

Process/Item: Cold Hold/CHEESE

Temperature: 39 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: KITCHEN-LG FRIDGE

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Ambient Temp

Temperature: 0 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: KITCHEN-LG FREEZER

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report	Priority 1	Priority 2	Priority 3
4	2	1	

THIS INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH MDH HEALTH REGULATORY DIVISION (HRD) SURVEY. SURVEYOR FROM HRD WAS CARL SAMROCK. INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN PRESENCE OF JOHNNY VANG, THE PERSON IN CHARGE. ALL VIOLATIONS WERE DISCUSSED WITH THE HRD SURVEYOR AND PERSON IN CHARGE DURING INSPECTION.

THIS FACILITY DOES NOT HAVE COMMERCIAL GRADE ANSI EQUIPMENT. ALL FOOD MUST BE SERVED THE SAME DAY IT IS PREPARED, AND LEFTOVERS CAN NEVER BE SAVED.

DISCUSSED ALL ORDERS ON SITE IN ADDITION TO THE FOLLOWING WITH KITCHEN STAFF:

- EMPLOYEE ILLNESS LOG AND EXCLUSION POLICY.
- HAND WASHING POLICY AND REVIEW.
- PROPER FOOD STORAGE.
- GLOVE USAGE.
- THERMOMETER USE AND CALIBRATION.
- DATE MARKING.
- PEST CONTROL.
- FULLY COOKING FOOD FOR HIGH RISK POPULATIONS.
- ANSI 184 STANDARD FOR RESIDENTIAL DISH WASHER.

FOR CORRECT BY DATES REFER TO COMPLETE REPORT ISSUED BY HRD.

\*\*IF ANY RESIDENT COMPLAINS OF ILLNESS, CONTACT THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND PROVIDE THE FOODBORNE ILLNESS HOTLINE PHONE NUMBER TO THE CUSTOMER. THE FOODBORNE ILLNESS HOTLINE PHONE NUMBER IS 1-877-366-3455.

Type: Full  
Date: 04/01/24  
Time: 12:24:11  
Report: 1036241062  
Managers Way Home

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 4

**NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.**

I acknowledge receipt of the inspection report number 1036241062 of 04/01/24.

Certified Food Protection Manager KFIR SERGIS BATILLER

Certification Number: FM118131 Expires: 07/15/26

**Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.**

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

ELIBELLE JARDIO  
OPERATOR

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Jeff Johanson